
Yamanashi Prefecture Education Promotion Master Plan

　　Primary GoalⅠ
Realize quality education that fosters "Ikiru-chikara", a zest for living.

　　Key Policies
１．Pursue a well-balanced acquisition of knowledge, virtue, and physical well-being.
２．Nurture individuals who take pride in their hometown and play an active part 
　　locally and globally.
３．Promote educational initiatives by schools, households and communities.

　　Primary GoalⅡ
Develop lifelong learning that enriches lives and supports society.

　　Key Policies
１．Promote lifelong learning habits that create cycles in which knowledge is 
　　input and then output in the form of practical usage.
２．Strive to create a learning system that enables individuals to work actively 
　　for a lifetime.

　　Primary Goal Ⅲ
Create an educational environment where everyone can learn safely 
and securely.

　　Key Policies
１．Strive to create an environment for quality education.
２．Enhance and provide diverse learning opportunities.

Basic
Principles

Outline of Yamanashi Prefecture
 As of May 1, 2020
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Yamanashi personal development: Keep learning, Live together, Shape the future
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Trends in Prefectural Budget and Education
Expenditure

Breakdown of the Prefectural Budget and Education
Expenditure (2０２０ Fiscal Year) 

Prefectural Budget

Education Expenditure

Education Budget

(FiscalYear) 

Schools for 
Special Needs
Education

High School 
(Part-Time) 

High School
 (Full-Time)

Middle School

Elementary School

Kindergarten

Under the BOE
　　　　17.5％
　　　　　　88,200,104
　　　　　　　　(Thousand Yen) 
Education
       19.7％

Commerce
and Industry
　5.6％

Sanitation
3.7％

General
Affairs
    6.9％

Public Welfare
　　12.5％

Public Works
15.7％

Agriculture,Forestry
and Fisheries 5.3％

Bonds
16.5％

Total Expenditure
457,684,788
(Thousand Yen)

Others
　8.9％

Police
5.2％

By Purpose By Type

General Educational
Affairs
19.2％

Elementary 
Schools
30.9％

Middle 
Schools
18.7％

High 
Schools
21.1％

Others　　　1.3％
  Social Education                       1.1％
  Health and Physical Education  0.2％

Personnel 
Expenditure
89.5％

Investment
2.3％

Administration 
8.2％Schools for Special Needs

Education 8.8％

National Expenditure

Prefectural Expenditure

Municipal Expenditure

Others

Education Expenditure per Child（Public School/Public Funds) 
(2018 Fiscal year) 

Other 
Education
Expenses
1.4％

Other 
Education
Expenses
1.4％

Other 
Education
Expenses
2.2％



’16

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1 3,841
7,980

26,970
22,764

21,202

27,384

53,172

39,153

’08’09’07’06 ’17’10 ’11 ’12 ’13 ’14 ’15 ’18 ’19 ’20 ’16’07’06 ’08’09 ’17’14’13’10’11 ’12 ’15 ’18’19’200

10

20

30

40

50

60

90

100
％

98.5

97.7

98.9

98.8

49.3

53.2 57.0

55.8

Trends in School Enrollment(National/Public/Private Schools)
(As of Every First of May) 

Trends in Percentage of Students Matriculating to Higher
Levels of Education(National/Public/Private Schools) 

School Education

Full-Time
22,764Persons 

Part-Time
582Persons 

General
Course

15,865Persons
（69.7％）

General
Course
420Persons
（72.2％）

Commercial Course
1,112Persons （4.9％）

Industrial 
Course
85Persons （14.6％）

Commercial Course
77Persons （13.2％）

Industrial Course
1,805Persons （7.9％）

Agricultural 
Course

599Persons （2.6％）

Others
801Persons

（3.5％）

Integrated
Course

2,582Persons 
（11.4％）

Number and Percentage of the Distribution of High School Students
by Type of Course(Public/Private Schools) (As of May 1,　2020)

Enrollment of Children with Disabilities(National/Public Schools)
(As of May 1,　2020) 

Schools for
Special Needs
Education
1,042Persons
（36.4％）

Schools for
Students
with Other
Disabilities
995Persons
（95.5%）

Special
  Classes
   in Elementary
　　Schools
　　　1,237Persons
　　　　（43.2％）

Special Classes in Middle Schools
583Persons （20.4％）

Schools for
the Hearing
lmpaired

28Persons
（2.7％）

Schools for the Visually
lmpaired 19Persons （1.8％）

Career Option Taken by Graduates (National/Public/Private Schools)
(Graduated in March　2020)

Middle School
7,319Persons

Schools of
Higher

Education
7,236Persons

（98.9％）

Schools of
Higher
Education
4,497Persons
（57.0％）

High School
7,888Persons

2,862
Persons

YearYear

Educational Training Schools 13Persons （0.2％）

Full-Time Employment 20Persons （0.3％）

Others
50Persons
（0.6％）

Full-Time Employment
1,326Persons （16.8％）

Others 210Persons （2.7％）

Educational Training Schools
1,855Persons （23.5％）

％

Japan

Japan

Yamanashi

Middle School Graduates

High School Graduates

Yamanashi

Elementary School

High School(Full-Time)

Middle School

Kindergarten

Ten
Thousand
Persons
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145.2

146.4
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165.4

165.4

156.1
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157.8

157.9

39.1

38.7
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 Height
（cm）

Weight
（kg）Division

Elementary
School
(11Years)

Middle
School
(14Years)

High
School
(17Years)

Age Distribution of Teachers(Public School) (As of May 1,　2020)

Elementary School 2,113Persons
Male
695Persons
（32.9％）

Female
1,418Persons

（67.1％）

Middle School 1,296Persons
Male 
706Persons
（54.5％）

Female
590Persons
（45.5％）

High School 1,079Persons
Male
693Persons
（64.2％）

Female
386Persons
（35.8％）

100
Persons

50 50  100
Persons

0 0

School for Special
Needs Education 468Persons
Male
154Persons
（32.9％）

Female
314Persons
（67.1％）

100
Persons

50 50   100
Persons

0 0 100
Persons

50 50  100
Persons

0 0 20
Persons

10 10 20
Persons

0 0

School Lunch Implementation Status(Public School)
(As of May 1,　2018) 

Elementary School Middle School

3Times per
Week

48schools
（59.3％）

Full Meal
Service
79schools
（97.5％）

Full Meal
Service

170schools
（99.4％）

2.5Times per Week
42schools（24.5％）

3Times per
Week

99schools
（57.9％）

4Times per Week
6schools（3.5%）

3.5Times per Week
21schools（12.3%）

No Meal Served
1school（0.6％）

No Meal Served
2schools（2.5％）

4.5Times per Week
2schools（1.2%）

Rice
Service

4Times per Week
16schools（19.7%）

3.5Times per Week
9schools（11.1%）

4.5Times per Week
1school（1.2%）

2.5Times per Week
5schools（6.2%）

Employed by Prefecture Employed by Municipalities

(Fiscal Year) 

Number of ALTs

Number of Computers Equipped at Schools
　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　(Public School)

Middle School 
High School

Elementary School 

(Fiscal Year) 

Unit

Average Physical Measurements
of Children (2019  Fiscal Year) 

Trends in the Number of Assistant Language Teachers
(under the JET Programme)(As of May 1.2020)



Social Education,Culture and Sports

Number of Social Education Facilities
 (As of April 1,　2020）

Number of Public Sports Facilities
（As of April 1,　2020）

Number of Designated Cultural Properties (As of May 1,　2020)

Classes and Courses for Social Education
 (2019 Fiscal Year) 

※（　）The numbers in parentheses refer to the number of National Treasures, Special Places of Scenic Beauty and Special Natural Monuments.

Tangible Cultural Properties Monuments Cultural Folk
Properties

Division

S
tructures

National

Prefectural

Total

P
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Total

Im
portant P

reservation
D
istricts for G

roups of
Traditional B

uildings

Total

Division

Community Center

Libraries

Facilities Categorized
as Museums under
the Museum Act

Educational Facilities
for Children
and Youth

Prefectural Municipal
※
Others Total Division Prefectural Municipal Total

Athletic Stadiums

Exercise Fields

Baseball and
Softball Fields

Swimming Pools

Gymnasiums

Judo and
Kendo Halls

Kyudo 
(Japanese Archery)

Halls

Tennis Courts

CampgroundsTotal
1,319
Classes

Education for
Infants and
Young Children
10Classes（0.8％）

Education for
　Children and Yourh
　　301Classes
　　　（22.8％）

Education for Adults
677Classes（51.3％） 

Others
257Classes
（19.5％）

Education
for Elders
74Classes
（5.6％）

Permanent
Orienteering Courses

Gateball Courts

※The figures for "Educational Facilities for Children and Youth" are based on 
　"The Social Education Survey as of October 1st, 2018"
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General Figure of Schools　　　　 　　（As of May 1,　2020）

Division

Kindergarten

Elementary School

High
School

School for 
Special
Needs
Education

Full-Time

Part-Time

Correspondence

Total

School for the
 Visually Impaired
School for the
 Hearing Impaired

School for the
Otherwise
Disabled

Middle School

Total

Main

Number of Schools

Branch Total

Number
of

Classes

Number of
Non-teaching

Staff

Number
of

Students

Number
of

Teachers

National

Public

Private

Total

National

Public

Private

Total

National

Public

Private

Total

Prefectural

Municipal

Private

Total

Prefectural

Prefectural

Private

Total

Prefectural

Prefectural

National

Prefectural

Total

※ Figures for the Number of Non-Teaching Staff only indicate those who are paid out of prefectural funds.
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Yamanashi Eiwa
Minobusan
Kai Seika
Sundai Kofu

Yamanashi Gakuin

33
34
35
36
37

Number Name of school
Private high schools

Tokai University Kofu
Nihon Koku

Nihon University Meisei
Teikyo Daisan
Fujigakuen
Shizengakuen

38
39
40
41
42
43

Number Name of school

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

Number Name of school
Prefectural high schools

Enzan
Tsuru

Uenohara
Tsuru Kojokan
Yoshida

Fuji Hokuryo
Fujikawaguchiko

Chuo
Hibarigaoka

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

Number Name of school

Municipal high schools

Kofu Shogyo
Koryo

31
32

Number Name of school

Schools for special needs
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57

Chuhoku Education Office

Kyoto Education Office

Kyonan Education Office

Fuji-Tobu Education Office

Prefectural Archaeological and cultural Properties Center

Prefectural Library

Prefectural Museum of Art

Prefectural Museum

Prefectural Museum of Archaeology

Prefectural Museum of Literature

Prefectural Education Center

Prefectural Science Center

Yatsugatake Youth Outdoor Learning Center

Yuzurihara Youth Outdoor Learning Center

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

J

K

L

M

N

Symbol Name

Hokuto city

Nirasaki city

Minami-Alps city

Fujikawa
town

Minobu town

Fujikawaguchiko
town

Narusawa
village Fujiyoshida

city

Yamanakako
village

Doshi
village

Uenohara city

Koshu city

Otsuki city

Yamanashi city

Kofu city

Fuefuki city

Kai city

Kosuge village

Tabayama
village

Oshino village

Nishikatsura
town

Tsuru city

Nanbu town

Hayakawa town

Showa town Chuo
city

Ichikawamisato
town

※ Please contact Yamanashi Prefectural Board of Education for more details.

Hokuto
Nirasaki

Nirasaki Kogyo
Kofu Daiich
Kofu Nishi
Kofu Minami
Kofu Higashi
Kofu Kogyo
Kofu Josai
Kofu Showa
Norin
Koma
Shirane

Masuho Shogyo
Seishu
Ichikawa
Kyonan
Minobu
Fuefuki
Hikawa

Yamanashi

Visually impaired
Hearing impaired
Kofu Shien

Akebono Shien
Wakaba Shien

Wakaba Shien Fujikawa branch
Yamabiko Shien
Fujimi Shien

Fujimi Shien Asahi branch
Fujizakura Shien
Kaede Shien
Tokadai Gakuen

Uguisunomori Gakuen
Yamanashi University Tokubetsu Shien
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